Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kala Singh Bedi, Barkandi Road, Baba Nanak, Nagar-4, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

Public Information Officer,

O/o DM, PUNSUP, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

Vs Complainant

VsRespondent

CC.No. 1068 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Kala Singh Bedi the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh Bhullar, Inspector Grade II

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 11.12.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 03.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Complainant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent states that the information demanded by the complainant is lying with the Bharat Gas and Bharat Gas is covered under the Central Information Commission. Complainant is, therefore, advised to file a fresh complaint with the Central Information Commission, New Delhi for seeking requisite information.
- 5. Accordingly, the instant case is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tilak Raj Sharma, #7	0, Ambika Colony		
Behind K M.V College, Ja	landhar - 144004		
			Complainant
		۷s	·
Public Information Office	er,		
O/o Director Health and F	amily Welfare Punjab		
Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, S	Sector 34,		
Chandigarh	,		
Registered post:	Public Information Officer		
	o/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar		
	.		Respondent

CC.No. 1063 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Surjit Kaur, Sr. Assistant

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 25.09.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 10.12.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 03.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Complainant is absent. He has sent a letter that his wife is in COMA since 10.12.2018, hence he has sought another date.
- 4. Respondent states that the information is lying with the PIO, o/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar. I, therefore, order that PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC.No. 1063 of 2019

- 6. Smt. Gurwinder Kaur Chawla, Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 7. To come up on **05.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. PIO, o/o Director Health and Family Welfare, Chandigarh can attend the hearing the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.02.2020

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Surjit Singh, (M:9872019658)		
S/o Lt Sh Bishan Singh,		
Kothi no2, urban Estate,		
Phase-2, Patiala		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o MC, Patiala		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		
O/o Joint Commissioner,		
MC Patiala		Respondent

AC.No. 3951 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Surjeet Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Naresh Kumar, ATP-cum-PIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.01.2020 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. The appellant states that he had inspected the record, but he is not satisfied with the same.
- 3. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is found that the deficiencies (copy of challan) have been pointed out by the appellant to the respondent. Hence, respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **05.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. PIO, o/o Director Health and Family Welfare, Chandigarh can attend the hearing the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ashok Kumar,		
H.No 214, Pine Homes,		
Dhakoli, Zirakpur-160104		Appellant
•	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Commissioner, MC,		
Patiala		Respondent
	AC.No. 2234 of 2019	
	<u>alongwith</u>	
	AC.No. 2235 of 2019	

Present: (i) Sh. Ashok Kumar alongwith Sh. Kabul Singh

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Naresh Kumar, Assistant Town Planner -cum-

PIO and Sh. Gaurav Thakur, Building Inspector -cum-APIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.01.2020 vide which the respondent was directed to file an affidavit.

- 2. Today, respondent has filed an affidavit mentioning therein that
 - "that the appellant had inspected the record in the office of respondent on dated 03.01.2020. that the appellant stated before this Commission that he has inspected the record but has not got the complete information and has pointed out some deficiencies. That the Hon'ble Commission directed the respondent to remove the deficiencies. If the information is not available in the official record of the respondent then to file an affidavit for the same. That the appellant on inspection of record demanded attested copies of affidavit/undertakings given by the registrar Thapar University Patiala with the plans submitted by Thapar University for various blocks and copy of DPC and completion certificate. That the attested copies of affidavits/undertakings of Registrar Thapar university Patiala and other noting documents are attached herewith. That it is clarified that no DPC and completion certificate is available in the official record".
- 3. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant. I have gone through the affidavit and have agreed with the same.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 2234 of 2019 alongwith AC.No. 2235 of 2019

4. In view of the foregoing, no further action is required. The instant complaint, therefore, **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kartar Singh, H-4/2,		
Adarsh Colony, Rajpura		
		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Director Food and supply		

Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

CC.No. 1078 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the Complainant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Roopchand, Supdt. Grade-I, Sh. Mandeep Singh, Sr. Assistant

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 09.12.2019 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has already been sent to the complainant. He further states that they have received the application of the complainant on 27.11.2019 and send reply to the complainant on 04.12.2019 within stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. The complainant is absent today.
- 5. Since the complainant is absent, hence one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 6. To come up on 12.02.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh Anter Dhyan Singh, (M: 9034184194)
S/o Sh Harmohinder Singh,
Opposite Dilipgarh Gurudwara,
Near Guga Mari PO: Babyal
Ambala Cantt-133005

Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Child Development, Project Officer,
Devi Nagar, Dera Bassi

AC.No. 4611 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Anter Dhyan Singh, the Appellant. alongwith Ms Amrit Pal Kaur

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt Anita, Supervisor

ORDER

First Appellate Authority

Devi Nagar, Dera Bassi

O/o Child Development, Project Officer,

The RTI application is dated 02.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far. Further he states that copy of the letter dated 11.02.2019,has also not been provided to him.
- 4. The respondent states that the information as available in their official record, has been provided to the Appellant. Further, she also files her reply, which is taken on record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, PIO- Smt Suman Bala, CDPO is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete record and file her written reply regarding the same.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4611 of 2019

6. To come up on **12.02.2020 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.02.2020

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

CC: PIO- Smt Suman Bala, CDPO, Dera Bassi. (Registered Post)

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Harjinder Singh, (M:8146900306)
S/o Sh Narinder S ingh,
R/o Village: Bhunder, Tehsil: Maur,
Distt Bathinda-151103 ...Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o SMO, Baliawali,
Distt Bathinda

First Appellate Authority-cumCivil Surgeon, Bathinda ...Respondent

AC.No. 4632 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Harjinder Singh, the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Dr Kanwaljit Singh, MO and Sh Rahul

Gautam, Clerk

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 15.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, the Appellant is directed to visit the office of the Respondent on 12.02.2020 at 11:00AM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. Further, PIO—Dr Ashwani, SMO is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4632 of 2019

6. To come up on **05.03.2020 at 11:00 AM** <u>through Video-Conferencing facility in</u> <u>the office of DC, Bathinda</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.02.2020

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

(Registered Post)

CC: PIO- Dr Ashwani, SMO, Baliawali, Distt Bathinda

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Gurpreet Singh JE (PSPCL),(M: 9646100070)
C/o 66KV, Grid Bhalaeana,
Tehsil: :Gidderbaha,
Diett: Cri Mukatagar Cabib 152101

Distt: Sri Mukatsasr Sahib-152101

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary, Health and FW, Pb, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Sector-9, Chd

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o Principal Secretary, Health and FW, Pb, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Sector-9, Chd

														_	_												
														F	₹	e	s	ľ	0	0	r	10	t	е	n	١t	

AC.No. 4648 of 2019

Present: (i) No

- (i) None for the Appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Mohanjeet Singh, Sr Asstt.

۷s

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 17.07.2019vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information cannot be provided to the Appellant as the same is third party information.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the information demanded by the Appellant is not specific. It is observed that the respondent Sh. Mohanjeet Singh is not aware of the facts of the case. Hence, PIO-Smt Rajinder Kaur, Supdt. Is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4648 of 2019

6. To come up on **12.02.2020 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.02.2020

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

(Through registered post)

CC: PIO- Smt Rajinder Kaur, Supdt. O/o Principal Secretary, Health and FW, Pb, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Sector-9, Chd

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Harjinder Singh,(M: 9878540570)		
S/o Sh Amarjeet Singh,		
R/o VPO Fe rozepur Shah Thana,		
Aal Khurd, Tehsil & Distt: Ferozepur		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o SSP Ferozenur		Respondent

CC.No. 1070 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the Appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: ASI Satnam Singh.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 06.10.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 11.12.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Complainant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the complete information has been provided to the Complainant. He also files a copy of the receiving given by the Complainant in lieu of receiving the information. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. Since, the information has been provided to the Complainant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Complaint case filed by the Complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-